
. 

~ ST. LOUIS LAMBERT 
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT .. V \...• • \ V.J (... !J I ~ 

t_/ ()_I/'{~~ 
CITY OF ST. LOUIS 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR 

OPERATION~ MAINTENANCE OF 
AIRPORT BAGGAGE HANDLING SYSTEM SERVICES 

AT ST. LOUIS LAMBERT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

AGREEMENT NO: 69321 

CONTRACT NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT: $11,194,254.43 

CONSULT ANT: 

FEDERAL J.D. #: 

Vanderlande Industries, Inc. 
1975 West Oak Circle 
Marietta, Georgia 30062-2275 

98-0182968 

ESTIMATED ANNUAL ENCUMBRANCES: 

FY 16 
FY 17 
FY 18 
FY 19 
FY 20 

Original 
$1,393,333.33 
$2,786,666.67 
$2,786,666.67 
$1,393,333.33 

First Amendment 

$1,417,127.22 
$1,417,127.22 

AGREEMENT AUTHORIZED BY: ORDINANCE NO.: 69154,70540 
5638 BUDGET ACCOUNT: 

ST. LOUIS LAMBERT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 

Con
fid

en
tia

l

ga
rvi

nm
@

stl
ou

is-
mo.g

ov

20
20

-01
-15

 17
:55

:48
 +0

00
0



CITY OF ST. LOUIS 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF 
AIRPORT BAGGAGE HANDLING SYSTEM SERVICES 

AT ST. LOUIS LAMBERT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT entered into this 291
h day of May, 2018 ("First 

Amendment"), by and between the City of St. Louis, a municipal corporation of the State of 

Missouri ("City") and Vanderlande Industries, Inc. ("Consultant") is an amendment to the 

Operation & Maintenance of Airport Baggage Handling System Services Agreement dated 

December 17, 2015 (the "Agreement"). 

WITNESSETH, THAT: 

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant are parties to the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant desire to amend the Agreement to their mutual 

benefit. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the promises, and of the mutual 

covenants and agreements herein contained, and other valuable considerations, the City and the 

Consultant agree that the Agreement shall be amended as follows: 

2 

Con
fid

en
tia

l

ga
rvi

nm
@

stl
ou

is-
mo.g

ov

20
20

-01
-15

 17
:55

:48
 +0

00
0



SECTION 1 

The Effective Date ofthis First Amendment shall be November 1, 2018. 

SECTION 2 

Page one (I) of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with page 1 of this 
First Amendment, excluding the words "First Amendment To" from page 1 of the First 
Amendment. 

SECTION 3 

Section 3 of the Agreement entitled "Fees" is hereby amended by incorporating fees for the tenn of 
January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2019 as shown below: 

"Rates & Charges from January 1, 2018 through December 31. 2019 

Annual Rate for Operations and Maintenance of Terminal 1 
Baggage Handling System both Inbound and Outbound: 

Annual Rate for Operations and Maintenance ofTermina12 
Baggage Handling System both Inbound and Outbound: 

Annual Rate for Operations and Maintenance of Customs 
Inbound Baggage Handling System on Concourse E: 

Yearly Allowance for Process Engineer Quarterly Visits: 

Hourly Rate for Site Manager 

Hourly Rate for Shift Supervisor 

Hourly Rate for Office Manager 

Hourly Rate for Shift Tech 1 

Hourly Rate for Shift Tech 2 

Hourly Rate for Shift Mechanic 

3 

$1,365,579.16 

$1,307,279.37 

$29,149.00 

$42,246.00 

$79.13 

$51.48 

$49.29 

$48.71 

$46.64 

$52.96" 

Con
fid

en
tia

l

ga
rvi

nm
@

stl
ou

is-
mo.g

ov

20
20

-01
-15

 17
:55

:48
 +0

00
0



SECTION 4 

Section 5 of the Agreement entitled "Term" is hereby amended by extending the term of the 
Agreement by twelve (12) months so that the Agreement shall now end on December 31,2019. 

SECTIONS 

Delete Section 9.E from the Agreement and replace it with the new Section 9.E below. 

"D. The total Contract Not~ To-Exceed Amount of this Agreement is Eleven Million 
One Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars and Forty­
Three Cents ($11,194,254.43). 

SECTION6 

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement not inconsistent with this First Amendment are 
unchanged and are hereby ratified and approved and will remain in full force and effect. 

4 

Con
fid

en
tia

l

ga
rvi

nm
@

stl
ou

is-
mo.g

ov

20
20

-01
-15

 17
:55

:48
 +0

00
0



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto affixed their hands and seals as set 
forth below: 

V ANDERLANDE INDUSTRIES, INC. ATTEST: 

By~ \-'\jy\'\, 
Signature Date 

THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI, OWNER AND OPERATOR OF ST. LOUIS 
LAMBERT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT: 

The foregoing First Amendment was approved on this J~ day of~ 
2018, by the Airport Commission. 

~~~¥~ 

The foregoing First Amendment was r:u;ved by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment at 
its meeting on tA1MA I , 2018. 

\1~ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY: 

ATTESTED TO BY: 

4k,*-+-' 1r11h---r:-z h v 
Reg· er Date 

o~ -11--jtJJ y 
Secretary Date 
Board of Estimate & Apportionment 

5 

cotAP"fROLLE~S off\CE 

oOCUI>\ENT ,_1e0~~ 

Con
fid

en
tia

l

ga
rvi

nm
@

stl
ou

is-
mo.g

ov

20
20

-01
-15

 17
:55

:48
 +0

00
0


